&

JAMLICA

DL THI COURT OF APPIAL

CLYMAN

TSLANDS CIVIL APPEAL NO. 2/1980

Mra

BAETZEN

AND

THY HON, MR. JUSTICE ROBINSON - PRESIDENT

THE HON, MR, JUSTICT CARBIRRY, J.4A,

THI HON, MR, JUSTICZ CALEY, J.A.

ERACH CLUR TNTERPRISTS LTD. - APPELLANT/DEFENDANT

HORIZON MANAGTMENT LID, - RESPONDENT/PLATINTIFF

Re. Mahfood, T.Ces and Mra. Ian Miller for Appellant.

Mr. Re D. Alberga, 7.Ce and Mr, Doughorty for Respondent,

ROBINSON, P.:

June 16, 17, 18, 1901; and

June 7, 1982,

I have hod the opportunity ¢f reading in draft the

judgment of Carey J.A. herein and concur in the reasoning con-

tained therein.

s 505




-
)
[N
/ N
K
N

M

’)

This app:el was concerncl with the clalm mude oy the
respondent/plaintif?, hereinafter for convenience called the

purchaser, to cecover from the a 1llant/Aefendant, hereinzfter

called the vendor, a sum of (235,000 puid by the purchaser to the

vendor in the course former to buy from the latter

certuin frechold propo: men known os the Beach Club

Colenye

The dec of the Ceurt of Appeal and its order was nade
as long ago as the 10th June, 19591, immediately following on theo
ending of the argument hoo.oin. o promised to put our reasons into
writing, -nd the main Jud went in this matter, written by Mr. Justice

Carey was avallable in draft as long ago as Novembers. However, in

deference to the careful Jjudguwent of the Chief Justice, which we o

differed from, and to the incisive Jjudgment of Mr. Justice Carey, with
wiiose main conclusions I apreced, save for a point hereafter noted, and
also to the exnressod desire of the partics to test our decision

¢lsewhere, s is thedir right, I desirable to add a Tew

vords of my own, an® I express ny resret at my delay in doing s0, luc
to the pressure of work in our cwn appellate jurisdiction.

If I nay say so, the points in dispute were not in themsclves

difficult, 18 we ¢ them, but they did f£all within the overlap of

three difficult ields of law, difficult in one instance, the for-

feiture of deoposits «nd recovery of instalments of purchase prici,

because of the nultipllcit

AV S O 2
o

thereon; in ﬁhe other iustance,
the effect‘of repudiation of contract and acceptance thereof, whore
the difficulty has becen c.msed by the confusion attendant in usin, the
wvora trescdssiod'to lescribe the accaptance of the repudiation; .nd
finally in the third f1icld, the vossibility of equitable relicf from

forfeiture, where the difficulty hus been due to attendant growing

pains of the princinles in this ficld of law,




-_— .-;) -
I set out hricfly the situation us 1t appearsd to me, so

that such rowmarks wo T way wmabe may have o getting. As the Chicef

Justice rewmarices in his jul;ront, both the Purchaser and the Voendor
are locally incorporatad companics. lir. Stenson was for all

practical purposes tho owier and opevator of the pPurcihascr, while

HMr. Smatt f£illed

i

for the purch:zer, -

sonistel by lexal advisers at all significant

stages; Mr, Smatt for the Vendor

similar assistance on his sidoe,

“he story bersn when on the 218t March, 1979 the Purca. suor

.

bought for 325,000 (all sums ave in T.S. dollars) a thirty day o

LG

to purchase frcm the Ven'lor the 3each Club Coleny for the sum of

#2,600,000. If the option w
w0 towards payucnt of the peice, ond what was then contomplataed vos

comsletion on or hefore the 15th lia 1979, by paying the borlmcee in
. ) 3 P b Y3

cash, or its c¢guivalent. The obijcct of the purchase was to take owvas
tie heotel as o odny concern, »nd this intent appszars in all Tho

subscguent course of dealinsgs. I emphosize this peint becausas thouzh
time 1is not ususlly of the esscace (unless specially made < 9) in ool
o land tronesacticons, as dermaa,; Je remarked in the lealing cosu of

Smith v, Hamilton (1591) on, 74 at 179

{

MPhere A cLrewaabances in which time can be
i p nze of the contract from

Ty ay
VAT E RSN

tha It is well known that time may
L o .1 sale of licensed »nremiscs,

shop a8 4 zoing CONCErNeesaees
The option was exercisaed, snd the partics entered into what

may be called the wriuscipal apgrecment on the 11th April, 1979. 1 an

content to t.ke the outline of thoet saprecment as it appears in tiwe

judpgment of the Chice? Justice. It sbhoews thit the parties were buyin;

the hotel and its roodwill ws a odng concern., Complition was to tikoe

nlace on or beforo the 1st June, 197%. 48 to payment this was governed

by Clause b, sct out in full in the juldsment of Carey, J.h. and T 0
not ripeat 1t, save to note th-t it stated that a "ieposit? of U.S.

$25,000 hal Been paid to the Vendor, an . to gquate:

el with resard to the Vendor. dHr. 3tonson,

s corrceised, the price of the option would



.

halance
follous: -

the purchise price shall

() U.S,
20th

1235,000,00 on or hefore
April, 1979;

(») the balince on completion,'

act contuined & Clouse V:

be of the
woreciint e

P
(NN

3 essence in respect
wi this

Curicusly osncuzin the principal agreerneat did not conbdn

any express provision for tie oayment of a deposit, usually 109 of

the price. The ouly so called Yienosit? was the $25,000, menti-nod

in Clausc 4, znd wadch was the nrice already paid for the option to

purchase, which was to o tomarls sale price if the option was

taken up. Perhaps tais cue to an atmosphnere of euphoria: the

Purchascr confident in 2is wresources, snd the Vendor confident in

yelng paid in full on the 1st June, some six weeks away. The only

note of caution thnat was struck was thet as the running of the hozel

wou1ld require v.oricas Jicunces to be idssued to its operitors by tho

Government of tho Caymon Islands, the agreement was made conditional

on the Purch.aser ootaining tnose licences prior to completion.

at this stage of the =vroceciangs I agree tint the 42355,000.00

the subject matter of this wction was sn instalment of the purch.sc

price, though I note that Dy wh i mny be more than an odd coincilience

the totnl of both sums, 5275,000,00 plus $2%,000. add up to $200,000.00

or 10% of the [2,600,000,00 gquoted in the option as the origical Drice,

Set amedinst tont howover is that some minor adjustments hzad talken place.

Iy

The oripinnl option h. ' .oovicdo i din Clause 4 Tor the Vendor to retain

a room, this Lisapponred, e Lo

price was adjusted upwards by

$70,000.,00 ond E50,000.,00 nnd becane ﬁ2?20,000.00as apainst the

original ;2,600,000,00,

The $23%5,000.,00 wag <uly peid, ane acknowledge by a receipt

which refers to it as a "deposit™s T agree that this alone woul' not

convert an “instalmont™ dnto o Weposit’, but it 1s some indication

a3 to what the Vendor's wyonts thought.




Vo b
S
Two wecks after the »iiacipnl agreement of the 11th April,
the parties male cn the 25th April, 1979, their first variaticn
of the terms of the principal agrecmente It appears that the
ob.taining of the necessary licences did not now scem so easy.
The relevant Clauscs =re set out in the Judgment of the Chief
(\4* Justice, and I do not repceat them save to note the following points:
(2) The 1st June, 1979 doate for completion is
extended, or mace wore flexiblej; it is to
be 14 days .fter the date on which all the
necessary licences referred to earlier
have been formally approved. (Sce Clause
1: 20th April).
() There 1s however a provision that if any of

(c)

(1)

Two comnment

these liccencus are stlll outstanding by the

18t Septevsber, 1979, either the Vendor or

the Purchnscr shall have the right to cancel

the apreement; if the Vendor cancels he shall
pay to the Purchas.r all deposits paid by it

he wrecment, but with interest earned
iing to the Purchaser." (See¢ Clause
Anril),

NI GV

Thexe is a further provision that if by the
15th August, 1979 any of the licences are still
outstanling, the pwfchaser may waive his right
to terminate and cowmplete the purchase on
giving 14 days notice. (Sce Clause 2(h)

26th April).

Though the comvletion date had in a sense been
moveld frow the 1st June, 1979, the st
variotion of the 26th April still provides,
expressly, that the balance of the purchase
price is to be wald on the st June, 1979 "in
¢scrow’ to Guiness Mahon Cayman Trust Ltd. who
will hold it as stakcholder and pending
completion are tc¢ invaest it pro tempore. (Sce
Clause 4: 26th .pril).

5 may be made: it was clearly of importance to the

Vendor that the balance of the purchase price should come into Cayman

and be paid to a stakeholder by the original completion date, the

1st June, 197%9. Scc

are now referring in

N $235,000.,00 as Mdeposits,

ondly, consciously, or unconsciously, both partics

their

cuuirict to both the $25,000,00 and the

if he caoncels the agreementy nothing is said as to what would hapjen

if the purchaser cancels,

and the Vendor has promised to return them




[

A new factor neow wu:imi the stage: The Purchascr was having
difficulty in raising the balonce of the purchase price. Up to now
we have a Vendor relatively uaprotectad: there is no express for-
feitavle deposit. True he has two sums of $25,000,00 and $235,000.,00
in hand, but us shown in (b) above he may have to return them (sceo
Q\,‘ Clause 2(a) 26th April). ALl thit he has is a promise to pay the
balance of the price 1nto stokeholiers by the 1st June, 1979. And
now the Venuor confesses this Jdifficulty.

he only reanonable inference in this situation is that the

parties approached tiedir 2nd variation agrecement of the 31st May, 1979

with the Vendor Jetermined to safesuard his peosition ani a Purchusaer
‘trying to play for both extra timc and better terms of payment.

- The relevant Clauses of the 2nd voriation of the 31st Moy, 1979
are set out in the judgment of the Chicf Justice and Carey, J.4. and
I refrain from repouting tho., cove to note the following points:
Once apgain the varistion takes the form of a letter from the Purchuser,

to be agreed to by the Venior. Once apgain both sides went armed with

their respective lawyers, and for my part I must assume that the
actual wording used is that agreel to by the lawyers on both sides,

ant that our prime consideration must be the language that they uscd.
(\\} (1) The 1st June completion date, in its

= flexible form, is now put to the 1st July,
1979% but ths nrovisions referred to in
vara. (b) =nd (c¢) above dealing with Clauses
1y 2 and 5 of the 26th April letter are still
oreserved. THESE are the provisions dealing
withh whether or not the necessary licences
hiave been sccured by the 1st September, if they
have not, the provious options still exist,
(8c¢e para. 1 of the 31st May).

(i1) For this e¢xtension, the true effect of which wus
to put oiff the Purchascr having to pay the
balance of the purchase money in by the 1st
of June, thoe Purchaser pars $25,000.00 more,
widch is ox .ressly made non refundables. (See

pard. & o0 tuo 31st May).

(iid) As to the peyment of the balance of the
purchase: money previously due on 1st June, Pur-
chaser sks Tor 2 mortpage in the sum of
w1e7 million U.S, to be given him by the
Vendor, i.e. the Vendor is to allow this to
remzin outstinding. The arithmetic of this
wruld mean that of the price of §2,720,000.00

270




-

cash, loss 57,700,000.00 wmorts
of #1,020,000,0C would be le

cash. The Vendor alreondy had
(beinr the cori

50
asn uis bhal ® Lhe
the morts (5ce porn

ER

(iv) The Purchaosex
Vendor to gecure the
the Zist May lettep.

WortIase,

bolance of
though it does not

(v) Payment of the
withs

on the 1st July,
be held by the

(instead of 1
stakcholder
(vi) There arce some adjustnents to

above, that is the provisions

possibility of any of the licences

st.nding at the st Septembor.

repay "the deposit of 260,000

paymnent of f7357650 soall
clearly scid, todis zalso means
Purchaser cancels becausme the
standing, the a:
time however

the instercst on
o to the Vendor, not the Purc
(vii There are Clauses decling with

the hotel as =2
period,

S SRS YEN

), ctuer .ndy r_L“,h a Clau=c¢
be quoted V'vbatim;

In tho covent that all
praonted by not l“fer t
>ut we (L.o. the
cuomplote by thnt o ta,
vendor) whall be entit

retoiln the doposit of

T would not: thrt bty the time of this
%ist May, 1979, the %260,000 (which consistod
255,000 originally a part nayment or instalne
is now belng called in two Clauses of this doc
Clouse 8(b) and 10 of the 318t May letier. Th
preparaed by and with. thoe advice of the legal a
represcnted a
as to payment of the purchase price, 2nd to a
compleotion date.
In oy view whea irn ho socond variati
ozlth

the 260,000 as o "dop they meant cxactly

nrime consideration must be the lancune thot

21 125,000 and the

then offers furtl

concern in this

sdvigers on both

radical zlteration of tihe origins

rage, a balance
t to he Laid in

in hand $260,000
J235yOOO)

cust find 760,000,000 in cash
Turchase money, assuming
. b4 of 31st May letter).

tiecr suxs to the
(sec para. 5 of

17560,000.,0 is dealt
1ay 80 clearly, this
sum ig apparently to be paid to the

stakeholder
st June), and to

pending completion.

para. (b) and (c)
dealing with the
being out-
The Vendor is to
and the further

Though it is not

tiat if the
licence is out-

ne reasult is te follow. This

these sums is to

haser.
the operation of
interim

that deserves to

the liconcey are
han 1st September

“urchaser) fail to

you (i.¢4 the
led to forfeit and
260,000 paid by us.m

psecond variation of the
supm of

of the

#25,000 =nd
nt of the purchose price)
ument a deposit': Sce

¢ document, carcfully
sidos,
1 agrecment, particularly
lesser extent 25 to the
on the partics refuor to

what they said. OQur

There hadl bocn

they usecd.



-

e

-
no provision vbefore in their agre:ment for a "deposit", apart from
the fuct that the $25,000 origin~lly naild for the option had baeen
styled o "deposit! in vhe polimod ;o]

rrecment. As I have said

‘._l

anriicer, it say be tl

the prospect of collsacting over two million
dollars in sgix nr gseven weoks hed disarmed the Vendor., But it is

guite clcar that by the 31st May thot that situsticn ne longer obtzined,
The cash prospect hag sorunk to 760,000, and somc 60% of the price is

to romain outstandil on mortiace. The Vendor is made to offer various

sums of 425,000 non refund: s for varicus coencessions, and in that
IR 93 ]

situation I muct respoctlfully diff:y from both the Chief Justice and

from Corey, J.h, @3 To whether the £235,000 had boen altered in

character from

il

pﬁrt rayment to dewnnsit, I cenwnot, with rospect, resar
it as a "misdescription .o the Chief Justice dono, or a failed
"Metamorphosis' am does Carey, J... Though the £235,000 had origivally
beon a part payment or instelment, in my opinion the parties in their
secceond variation hsd clinrly converted it, with the $25,000 originally
described as a Mdeposittt, Gl o Uioposit of 260,000 and I casznot
belicve that the negetiatin, lawyors, trained in the English Common Law
system and experienc:i in negotictions for the buying and selling of
and did not know esxrctly what they were doins when they used those
words, and in the ceatoxt of the ste_e at which Their negotiations had
r.ached,

I diffur thecoior from Cav:y, J.A. on this point. In wy cpinion

the $260,000, or rather the

Yor there is no dispute as to the

fete of the #25,000, had beoy

5

alLered from being a part payment into
being = deposit, with all the conszouncncas that that entalls in the
ants that happencd. Clause 4% of the original agre -ment dealt with

arransoements For the paynent of thoe price, both interim and as

to the outstanding balancce. The main of the 2nd variation of the
Z1st May dualt with arrvanpements regardin, hoth payments on account and

the vayment of the balouce, wors v with the securing of a Vendor's

mortgace an i

~

> the major pnart of that bulonce. The arranrements wvere

such that Zlause 4 of the criginal asrecment in coffect disarneared,



With respect I cannot

ustice on

pare 15 of his Jwdicment to the effect that had there been an

intentiom to vary b0t Culov o i convert the instalment pmid into

a deposit in

expectel an

illustrates

May Clause 4 hal for

]

the sense of Heln - -1 earnest one would have

iten expreszly to tizt effect, such 48 sae.. and he

whoat the parties to say:

that the sum of

000 padd pursuant
to Clause % of the original agreement
shall Tor all purposes be treated as

a reposited

result of the nesc.oiation an't new cgresment of the 3st

our, oses disappeared, | Jhat



W

the parties did was to i

provides f
forfeicad and retainced i

18t Septenber and the Ve

that theyr aight hove o
licencas have bean @ raont
A

by thah date, the Vendor

L

23

asert new Glizuse 10, set out earlicr above,

or th. “wo sung, totalling 260,000 te he

n the event th -t e licelces were grant.d Ly

[

ndor still foiled b comnlete.

ot o the Clauce that 1t 1s suroested

O and the Purcheser still fadils te complete

shall be entitled to forfeit and retain

[
=
e~
sy
«©

deposit of $260,000 »neid by us.®

A Tinal conuent

did the varftics say so o
was conditioned oo

this,

o~

naywont in of the balinc

Te continue the

holicwy on M

BFQ July’ 1979. On that

nay ovar to the

57604000, ‘ihat toeck plo

and hags besn acceptoed by both gides to this ~vwpeal.

7 and 3 of the judgrment.
for the Vendor that his
money to comnlete oy Lo

he was not likely to be

he introduced <

Mr. Cock, who wao goins

.

in no sense acting with

Justice nut it:

doty e el
Lo 2100,

alcholder tho

s the nersctiations thet had cnsued. It is

211 et time was of the essence of the contract. Not conly

ricinally, bBut every variation that they made
particulaorly {the time frame with regard to the

e of tho purch. ¢ money.

hroad outli

of the story, it is clear that
cf 1ot July 1979 the necessary
Justice remarks there has

4

any of the liconcss hed not been obteinsd hy

Sunday, with a public
vhe 18y July complotion dete became the
dote the Purchocer was g.pected te attend and

? 1

raduces cutse

ling cash bslance of
ce is set out in the jud-ment of the Chiefl Justice,

1

It s ecars ot pupges
Mr. Stenson for tho Purchaser told Hr. Smatt

backere had vithdrawn, thoat he did not have tho

vay the 5760,00 duc that day, and it is dear thuot

[y

able to raise chat money in any roelevant period.

» tio Vendor & new nrospective Purcihascr, a

to moke his own contract with the Vendor, .nd vag

or " bohalf of tho Purchaser. As the Chief



™

~11 =
"r, Cook made it clear that he was acting
on his own behalf, or on behalf of his companye«
There was no guestion of this being a joint
venture with Mr, Stemson, or of Mr. Stensont's
payments operating as the initial deposit by
Mr. Cook, and I do not accept the suggestions
to the controry.!
There was inconclusive discussions to the effect that
Mr. Stenson might, ex gratia, be given back some of the money he had
advanced if sale resulted ith the new Purchoser. Itdd not. Discuscions
continued with the new Purchaser, and are reflected in a letter of the
5th July, 1979 by Bruce Caupbell & Cos to Mr. Smattts lawyer Mr. D. Myers.,
It is of interest to note that they envisaped a price of $3 million (U.3.)
and that a deposit of 10% was to be paid, non-refundable in the event
that the present Purchaser does not proceed,
As the Chief Justice put it:
"At no stagce alfitor 3rd July 1979 did Mr. Stenson,
or the plaintiff, make any further attempt at

completion or make wuny cffer of the $760,000.00
or any further proposale™

He adds that it was clear that Mr. Stenson would not have stood
by with knowledge that the Cook - Sﬁatt negotiations were going on if
there was any intention on the part of the plaintiff to complete,

As I understand it, it is cleuzr that Mr. Stenson on behalf of
the plaintiff/purchaser had repudisted the contract.

Yhether this be regarded 2s an actual present breach of the duty
to complete on the appointed day in a contract in which time was of the
eszance, or whether it be regarded as what is sometimes called anticipa=-
tory breach does not appcar to me to be of major importance in this
context. It was the breach of the Purcheserts fundamental duty, to pay

the nrices I quote as apt a short quotation from Treitel's Law of

Contract, 5th Bdition (1979} ut e 633, in Chapter 19: Breach: #hat
amcunts to Breach? After dealing with failure or refusal to perform,
the author turns to considering the standard of duty, and under "Cases

of strict liability" remarks:

¢
.
BN

;&,:



I~

i

"Many contractual dutics are strict. The most
obvicus illustration of this principle is
provided by the case of a buyer who cannot pay
the price because his bank has failed or because
his cxpectation of rsising - loan has not been
fulfilled., There is no doubt that he is liable;
the point is taken so much for granted that it
has hardly cever been Liticatul,.?

In Hochester v, De La Tour (1353) 2 B % B 678; 118 E.R. 922,
Lord Campbell, C.J. pgiving *h:  vigment of the Court remarked: {, 927):

The man wio wron, fully renounces a contract into
which he has deliberately entered cannot justly
complein if he is immediately sued for a
compensation in deumares by the man whom he has
injured: and it sc:ms reascnazble to allew an
opticn to the injured party eithers to sue imme-
diately, or to wait +ill the time when the act
was to be done, still holding it as prospectively
binding.ososssff :

To the same ¢ffect is the dictum of Cockburn, C.J. in Frost v,

-

Knight (1971) L.2. 7 Exch. 111 ot p, 113:

"On the other hand, the prouis:.z may, if he thinks
proper, treat tlhe rcpudiation of the c¢ther party

as a wrongful putting an eud to the contract, and
may at once bring his action as on a breach of ity
and in such action he will be entitled to such
damages as would have arisen froin the non-per-~
formince of the contract at the appointed time,
subject, however, to abatement in respect of any
circumstances which may have afforded him the means
of mitizating his losa M

In the case of what is sowmetimes called anticipatory breach as
in the case of an ordinary e¢. .. which justifies rmo--ission,the victim
has an option to trcat the contrict us determined, or to affirm it and
to claim further performance. Unfortunately, due to the poverty of
current legal terminclogy, the -7 =solssic?” used in this connection
suffers freim an ambiguity that has best been explsined by Dixon, J. 1

the Australian casc McDonald v, Dennys Laccelles Ltd. (i933) 48 ¢.L.R. 45!

at pp. 476-7. Though a little long, it is worth quoting in full:

"hen a party to a simplc contract upon breach by
the other contracting party of a condition of the
contract, elccts to treat the contract &8 no longer
binding upen him, the contract is not rescinded

as from the beginning. Beth parties are discharged
from the further perfo..lance of {the coniract, but
rights arc¢ not dave.tcd or discharge: which have
alrcady boen unconditionally acquired, Rights and
obligations which arise from the partial execution of
the contract and causcs of action which have accrued
from its brecsch alilie continuc unaffected,



%
E:

AUAN

-13=

"When a contract is rescinded wecause of matters
which aifect its formation, 2s in the case of

raud, -the partics arc to be rchabilitated and
restored, sc Tar o4 may he, to the position they

occupicd bLodrve Lno contrect vas made. Put when
a contract, v g not void or veidable at law,
or linrble to¢ e set aside in cauity, is dissolved
at ths election of ane party beccuse the other
has not obscrved an esscntial condition or has
comnitted & breach goling to its root, the
contract is determincd so far os it is executory
only, and the perty in default is liable for
damagres for its breach seee U

‘W

{’[

The passage above was cited ang approved by Lord Wilberforce

in Johnson v. agnew (1980) 4.C. 367 at 396. This case, the nost

recent in a lon:s line of cases dealing with repudiation, and the
¢ffect of accepting it, and the remedies of the parties thereon,
contains from pa,e 5392 et seds. a scries of what Lord %ilberforce

calls "luncontroversial propositions of law' s I cite the first:

"First, in a contract for the snle of land, after
time has been mnde or has become, of the essence

of the contract, if the purchaser fails to complete,
the vendor can cither trest the purchaser as having
repudiated the contract,, accept the repudiation,

and procecd to claim doemnises for breach of the
contract, both nartics being discharged from further
performonce o 5o contract; or he may seek from
the court an order for specific performance with
demnages for any loss arising from delay in
performance,!

Sce too a passage by Lord Dipleock in his judgment, in

Moschi v, Lep Alr Services Ltd, (1973) A.C. 331; (1972) 2 All E.R.

393 ot pases 402 h - h403% ¢, in which he discusses the acceptance of
the wrongful repudiaticn of the contract by the other party,
distinguishes i1t from "rescission" cnd points to the rights of

the victim arising from that acceptance of repudiation.

And sce also Bucklond v, Farmer & Moody (1978) 3 4ll 7.R.

929 (C.) Buckley L.J. at page 938 b-c; and Goff L.J. at page 943 e,
In the result then, in this case, the Vendor acquired, as
2 result of the repudistion of the Purchaser, the right to accept
that repudiation, and consecucnt on thot 2 right to damages, or
alternatively to forfoit the <:posit, if there was a deposit; or to

exercise ony of the rights divon him by the contrect or at law, or

in equityes Acceptance of the repudiation was by letter from the

[

LS.



-4 .

Vendorts attorney on the lst August, 1979.

I must confess to being somewhat disturbed by the lecrncd
Chief Justice treating this letter as = rescission, and then sperking
of the purchaser's rcply of the 10th Augunt as Maccepting the reseisg{én,u
The failure to shavnly distircuish the sensces in which rescission of
used has on occasion cevned crror in asscssing its true significance
~nd effect, Here the acceptonce of the Purchaser's repudiation left
the Vendor, to quote Dixon J above, with rights not divested or
discharged which have zlready been unconditionally acguired,

Both letters are set cut in the judszment of the Chief Justico.
That of the Vender of the 1lst August, announced acceptance of the
repudiation, in effect claimed to forfeit the deposit, dbut softencd
it by offering tco make an ex gratin paymont from it if the sale to
Mr, Cook went throushe The Purchascr in his letter acknowledged
failure to make the payment due on 1lst July, agreed that the contract
had come¢ to an end, ond formally demanded return of the $235,000.00
and two other payments. 4As to these claims it is to be observed
that the Purchasert's action was commenced by action filed in the
Grand Court on the 28th fuvcust. 1979, before the "cut off" date of
the 1lst Scptember,

I have already indicated that by virtue of the scecond
variation of 31lst May, the 235,000.,00 (part of the 1£260,000,00)
became a deposit, forrteitable in the normal way on the Purchaser

withdrawing from the sale, or repudiating it as he did.

f ald

It is alsc my opinion, as it is that of Carey J.4., that
in the cvents that happened this sum was propsrly forfeited con a
proper construction of Clsuse 10 of the variation of 31st May. IT
I may say so with respect to the Chief Justice, the analysis made
by Cerecy J.A. of the meaning and effect of Clause 10 is to be
preferred, and I accept it wvithout repeating it here.

So far as the law with respect to the forfeiture of deposits
goes, I hazard a few what I hope are uncoantroversial propositions:

a) Vhen o s:le poes off, 2s this one did, the fate of




PEEEN
/ .

b)

c)

d)

15~
payments thot have been made by the purchaser arc to
be determined by what the court perceives to be the
intent of tho porties in the original contract.
This without prejudice to their rights of action,
save that forfeiture of the deposit may reduce or on
occasion eliminate the damoges that the disappoianted
vendor may have sufferecd.
Over the course of the years, paerticularly in cases in
which tha parties have failed to expressly state in
their contract what is to happen to such payments, the
courts have attached to the description of a payment
ag a "deposit" the iwmplication that this means it was
given as an carncst, or as a guarantee of performance
by the purchuzer  and is to be forfeited in case the
sale goes <7 by ceason of his defoult, If however it
goes off by reason of the vendort!s default, it is
returnsblce, While if the sale gces through to
completion it will bz counted as = porticn of the

purchase price, Sce Howe v. Smith (1884) 27 Ch. D. 89

(CvA.)3 Soper v Arnold (1889) 14 ppp Cas 429 (H.L.) and

see Stickney v. Keeble (1915) A.C. 386 (H.L.) (Vendor's

default, deposit roturncds

Parties often stipulate th -t a given sum, (usually 10%)
is to be a "deposit? and then go on to expressly provide
what is to happen to it. Noturally, effect is given to

their declnred intent. Sprajue v, Booth (1909) A.C.

576 (Prc C)o
In gensral peoyooerts by the purchaser that are intonded

to be instalmonts of the price, and are not intended to

be forfeitable, nre roturnable to the purchaser, no matter

how the snle goes off, whether it be due to his fault or
not; thoush if it be due to the purchaser's fault, the

vendor will have .his claim for demages for breach and

- 2,29

L~
iR



ST

)

-16~
may be able to sct the demages off azainst the

returnable instalment. See Mayson v. Clouet (1924)

L.C. 980 (P.C.) :nd Dies v, British Internation Mining &

Finance Corprn. Ltd. (1939) 1 K.B. 724,

There have been occasions in which paymentes made ns

instalments of the

ko)

rice hove been expressly declared
neverthesless to be forfeitable if the purcheser defaults
in completing the sale. There is no reason why parties
shculd nct be able to make their own bargain in this

A

respect, but ti. diz voportion between the sum involved
and thot of th. normzl deposit has been such as to invite
eguitable intervention dirccted to examining whcther the
provision does not amount to either a "penalty™ or to a
"forfeiture® ogainst which equitable relief should be

given, This has happened in seles of lond by instalments:

Sce Re Dagenham (Thames) Dock Co. ex perte Hulse (1873)

8 ch App 10223 Cornwall v. Henson (1900) 2 Ch 298 (C.Ah.);

Kilmer ve British Cclumbia Orchard Lends Ltd., (1913) A.C.

%19 (P.C.)(relief given by nllowing instalment missed to

be paid late); Steedman v. Drinkle (1916) 1 A.C. 275 (P.C.);

(relief uncertzin)y Brickles ve, Snell (1916) 2 A.C. 599

(relief uncertain?)j Mussen v, Van Diemen's Land Co.

(1938) Ch 253%; (1938) 1 111 #,R., 210 (Farwell J. refuscd
relief, purchascr h 7 5ot some of the land conveyed to
him).

The forfeiture of instalments of the purchase price
already paid has happened fairly often in hire-purchase
agreements, ond has invited eqguitable relicf: see Cocden

Engineering Co. Ltd, v. Stanford (1953) 1 Q.B. 863 (1952)

2 A1 TeRe 915 (C.A.) Stocklosser v. Johnson (1954) 1 "1.B.

L76 (C.A.) (No rslief granted: where Denning and
Somervell L.JJ. took o morce liberal view of the situations

in which equity would grant relicf, than Romer L.J. who

o

\ﬂﬁéggaw 20




&

preferred the view <f Farwell J. in Mussen's case).

Golbraith v, Mitchenall Esteotes Ltd, (1965) 2 Q.B. 473:

(1964) 2 A1l T.R. 653 (Sachs J. refused relief).

AS a pener2l comment, relief has seldom been 2ctually pgranted
in the hire-purchase cases. #s tc the land cases, the form of rclief
most often granted has becn to permit the defaulting purchaser to
make the missing payment late, zand subject to that, to restore him
to his position under the contract,

I have cited the cases above in the general propositions
sugpested,y becruse they were all cited to us, and the counsel for
the respondent in particul:r, .. ring loss on the question of the
effect of clause 10, prayed in «id equitable relief from penalties,
or forfeiture.

The Chief Justice did not of course express any view on this
matter, as having found that the §235,000 was not forfeited, it was
unnecesaary to cover this point.

I agree with Carey J.A. thot equitable relief is not available

to the purchaser here, and I do not rupeat the valuable citations that

he has made from the judgment in Stocklosser v, Johnson (ante).

It is to be noted thuat unlike most of the land purchasers
who have successfully sought equitable intervention, the purchascr
here does not scek to make his payment out of time and ask to bhe
restored to his position under the contract. “hile this is not now
considered an indispensable condition for relief, it continues to
be an important ond sisgnilic. Tactor.

In any event it could not be successfully contended that
forfeiture of a sum rother less than the customrry 10% deposit
constitutes a sum which it is unconscionable for the vendor to rcetain.
The sum is large it is true, but then so was the purchase price, and
on the evidence so was the volue of the property which the purchaser
hoped to obtain, There is uncontrovertsd evidence that the now
purchaser, Mr. Cock, whom the respendent introduced, himself offered

US. %3 million and a 10% denosit on this »rice, non refundable: sec



~18~
the letter of 5th July, 1979, at page 46 in the brief.

In my opinion the appeal must be allowed, as in the Order

made on the 18th June, 1981,

I am sure that all the members of the Court would wish to

thank both leading counsel for the assistance that they gave to the

Court., I have referred to few cagses not cited, and have, I think,

mentioned every single case that was cited to us; have read them

all, and many more. Some of the cases have bden difficult, but

none that I have read have caused me to alter the views formed at

the end of the argument, I would also express thanks to Carey J.A
for his acute analysis of the meaning of clause 10 of the May 31st

variation in the context of the agreement as a whole,

s

P >
o

e e N e G e




=710~

CAREY J.A.

This appeal is concerned with the true construction of a forfeiture
clause contained in a letter varying an agreement for the sale of a hotel,
the Beach Club Colony in Grand Cayman, by the appellants to the respondents.
The agreement is to be gathered from the original agreement for sale dated
t3th April 1979, and variation agreements contained in letters exchanged
between the parties dated 26th April, 1979 and 31st May, 1979 respectively,
The forfeciture clause which is numbered 10, is to be found in the letter

of 3tst May, 1979.

The original agreement for sale recited, so far as is relevant for
the purposes of this appeal, as follows:

"4, A deposit of US$25,000.00 has been paid
to the vendor (the receipt whereof the
vendor hereby acknowledges) and the
balance of the purchase price shall be
paid as fol  ows:

(a) U5%235,000,00 on or before 20th
April, 1979,

(b) the balance on comnletion.

5. Completion shall take place on or before
1st June, 1979 at the office of Guiness
Mahon Cayman Trust Limited George Town
Grand Cayman,™

The letter dated 26th April, 1979 (which I will refer to hereafter as
tthe first variation®) inter alia, extended the completion date,

jntroduced provisions regarding the grant of licerices and linked com-
pletion date to the grant of licerces. The material terms are these:

"1, The completion date be extended to a
date fourteen days after the date on
which all the licences required under
clause 17 have been formally approved.

2. (a) Subject to the provisions of 2 (b)
below and if for any reason that in the
avent that by the 1st September, 1979
one or more of the licerces are still
outstar inz either the vendor or
Purchaser shall have the right to cancel
the Agrcement and upon cancellation, the
vendor shall then pay to the Purchaser
all deposits paid by it under the
Agreement but with interest thereon
accruing to the Purchaser,




"2, (b) In the event that one or more
of the licenfes are still outstanding
on 12th August, 1979, the Purchaser may
waive his right to terminate and may
elect to complete despite the absence
of such licence or licences upon giving
14 days notice to the vendor."

The learned Chief Justice found that the respondent who was
experiencing difficulty in raising the remainder of the financing nccessary
proposed further amendments which in the event were accepted by the
appellants. These werzs contaii.ag in a letter of the 31st May, 1979 which
I will hereafter refer to as the "second variation." The clauses so far as
they are material, are as follows:

"1. The date of completion shall be
extended to 1st July, 1979 subject
however to th= provisions of items
17, 2 and 5 of the second paragraph
of the said letter but in any event

shall not be later than 1st September,
1979,

8. In the event that one or more of the
licences are still outstanding at
September 1, 1979 and the sale has
not been completed by that date.

(a) (not relevant)

(b) You will repay to us the sum of
$1,020,000.00 being the deposit of
%$260,000.00 and the further payment

of %760,000.00 paid under the said
agreement and the said letter.

10, In the event that all licences are

ainn . by not later than 1st Septembar

1979, vuit we fail to complete by that o

date you shall be entitled to forfeit

and retain the deposit of $260,000.00

paid by us."
The agreement for sale showed the purchase price as US 2.7 million dollars.
The purchaser paid the deposit of %25,000.00 and subsequently tha sum of
12%5,000,00 required by virtue of clause 4 of the "original agreement',
but never paid the balance of the purchas:s price despite the several
extensions, already noticed, which were allowed,

In an action before Summerfield C.J, in the Grand Court of the

Cayman Island the purchasers (the respondents in the appeal) cloimed

(inter alia) that they were entitled to be refunded this #235,000,00,

ERY




The vendors (the present appellants) contended that this sum was
forfeited under clause 10 of the "second variation'. The learned Chiz~®
Justice in a considered judgment, rejected the defence contention holdin,
that on the true construction of this clause, it was designed for a set
of circumstances altogecther different from those which actually camec
about, consequently the clause could not be invoked s0 as to be avplied
to the events which occured. He accordingly ordered that that sum should
be refunded, entering judgment for the purchasers (the respondents)
Before us, learned counsel “or the appellants advanced the argunent
which was also pressed in “ 12 <¢o . ° below, that the $235,000.00 which
began life as ""balance of purchase price" i.e. a part payment had uudce-
gone a motamorphogsic, and become a "deposit" so that it would b~
forfeited in the event of non-completion on the part of the purchaser.
The main basis of this argument rested on two refersnces in the '"second
variation" to "the deposit of %#260.000.00 paid by us". TIn the use of
the unambiguous term "the deposit", so it was said, both parties were at
arm's length and had the benefit of legal advice; indeed the variatiocre
were drafted by lawyers. This argument was rightly rejected by the
Chief Justice. I do not propose to deal with this argument except to
say that in my view this =appeal is conccerned with an express forfeiture
clause relating to $260,000.00 in which event, it matters not whether the
payment of %#235,000.00 was expressed as =2 deposit or "a furthsr payment"

or "a part-payment.’ Tundeed. if th: amount was a deposit a forfeiture

clause would be wholly unnc-es .= and its inclusion would be the clearcs

and most cogent indication, that the parties regarded the $235,000.03 .-
a part-payment and not a deposit. It is trite law that deposits are
liable to be forfeited in the cvent of non~comple£ion by the purchaser
while sums paid as part-payment, are not. Like the learned Chisf Justice
T would hold that but for the forfeiture clause the amount of 235,000,200
would not be liable to forfeiture. However for reasons which will emsrac
hereafter in this judgment, I am impelled tn differ from his conclusion

that the sum is at all refundable.

T e
gt v i




In construing the original agreement and the two variations, I
accept 1t as settled law that contract documents must be read as a whole
in order to ascertain the true meaning of their several clauses, and the
words of each clause must be so interpreted as to bring them into harwony
with the other provisions of the instrument if that interpretation docs

no violence to the meaning of which thry are naturally susceptible.

(Paragraphs 638 Halsbury (3rd Td.) Volume II.) So th-t althoush clause 10
is now the focus of our attention in the interpretation of its meaning to
derive the intention of the parties, all the other clauses so far as they
bear on the matter must be harmonized so that a reasonable result is
attained.

Clause 10 of "the second variation agreement' stipulated forfeiture
in the case of non-completion by 1st September, 1979 on the part of the
purchasers. That clause however does not stand alone. ‘When "the first
variation agreement" was made it amended "the original agreement™ as
regards the completion date by stipulating a date 14 days after the
approval of the necessary licenCes. At the time of "the second variation
agreement'", which itself agaln extended the completion date, there was
included a term which required that the new completion date was subjsct to
the stipulation just set out. The effect of this stipulation is that it
governed any construction of clause 10. The completion date by the time
of "the second variation' was now any date between the 1st July, 1979 and
the 1st September subject to the prévisions regarding the approvsl of all
licences. It is worth noting that "the first variation' provided what
should ogzcur if licencgs wer: suil. outstanding at 1st September, 1979.

what did occur, as the Chief Justice found, was that all licences
had been obtained by the end of June. Completion should have taken place
to accord with the agreement on 1st July or 1% days after tha approval of
all licences, Wwhen the several variations were drafted no one presumzbly
knew when the licences would be aporoved. Once however the licences had

been approved by June's end, 1st September 1979 no longer remained a8 2

o d

[ =
on

W:Qf ’/LP
. ""




to complete

date for completion. 1Indeed the parties me@ion 3rd July, 1979, 1st

July being a "dies non". The plainest evidence of a party's intention
is to be inferred usually from their actions. According to the evidence,
at the purchaser's suggestion completion was set for 2.1% p.m. on *rd
July, 1979. At this meeting the purchaser intimated that he was unable
to complete. He also put forward another purchaser in his stead,

The appellant wrote subsequently to the respondents rescisding the
agreement for sale and advised that the 4260000.00 i.e. %25,000.00 paid
as a deposit and the further s of 1235,000.00 was forfeited,

I have detailed these facts because the Chief Justice found that
the impugned clause did not provide for the events which occured. He
expressed himself in this way at p. 107 of the Record?:

"What item 10 provides for is the contigency:

(a) 811 Licences have been granted by not
later than 1st September, 1979:

(b) failure of the plaintiff to complete by
1st September 1979,

What in fact happened was:
(a) All licences had been granted by not

later than 1st September, 1979 (indced,
before 30th June, 1979),

(b) rescission of the agreement by the i

defendant by letter of 1st August 1979, the
termination being accepted by the plaintiff
by letter of 10 Aumust, 1979, thercby putting
an end to any right or possibility of the
plaintiff comploting between the date of the
rescission and st September 1979 specified
in item 0.0

The judge in setting out his conclusion of law said this:

"By rescinding the agreement the defendant
put an end ‘to the operation of a provision
(itzm 10) which would have operated in the
defendant's favour had rescision been
defferred to a date after 1st September,
1979 and completion had not taken place by
that date. The item clearly envisaged the
possibility of completion on a date not
later than 1st September, 1979, the licemces
having baen obtained some time before that
date. It provides for failure to complete
by that date. In those circumstances only
is the whole sum of $260,000.00 payable to




2k

"them, It was the defendant's own action
of rescission which deprived the plaintiff of
the right, by completing on a date not
later than 1st September, 1979 to save
forfeiting the %260,000.00 whether the
defendant's action was justified (as it was)
or not is immaterial. ILikewise, whether
the plaiatiff could have completed between
the date of ths rescission and 1st September,
1979 is immaterial. The defendant's own act
put an end to the operation of the
contigent provisions of item 10."
With all respect to the Learned jndgey I am quite unable to accept this
analysis as valid. I aa ov ~o: *ton that in construing clause 10 scant
attention was paid to clause 1 of "the first variation' or to clause 1
of "the second variation” which itself was expressly made subject t» the
former. In other words the contract documents were not read as a whole.

The contract in my view contamplated completion on 1st September,
1979, if and it would s em only if the licences had been approved 14 days
before the 1st September. In the event that the licenses were not
approved prior to 1st September, then by clause 2 (a) either party had
the right to cancel the agreement in which case 211 deposits were
refundable to the purchaser, except that, if by 15th Auzust, 1279 =2ny
licences were outstanding the purchaser had the right to waive his risght
to terminate.

Attention should also be called to clause 8 of "the second variation
agreement" which provided for the repayment of %1,020.000 being the earlier
payments amounting to %260,70C (. :nd the further sum which was required
to be paid by 1st June in escrow to the purchaser, in the event that any
of the licences required to be obtained were still outstanding. Tt was
thus plain that the whole agrecument was conditional on the approval of
the necessary licences on some date not being later than 1st September,
1979. 1In the event, the licences were approved by the end of Junc.

Tt is difficult to understand how 1st September could then remnin

a date for ccampletion, having regard to the provisions of the agreoment
read as a2 whole, The purchasers would not be entitled in the circumstances

which occurred to wait until 1st Scptember to pay the bhalance of the

purchase price nor woul? thae vendsrs be required to wait until that dutea,

2 BB




-25=

Plainly the reason why 1st July 1979 or in the event 3rd July was the
appropriate date for completion w's hecause the licenczs having been
obtained, clause 1 of the s-copl viriation agreement stipulated as at
215t May, 1979, that completion was extended expressly to 1st July, 1579,
The situation which came about, was thereforc this. All the liceac:s
had been approved by the end of June, 1979 and completion which should
have taken place in accourdance with the express terms of the agresient

on 1st July, 1979 (read 3rd July, 1979) i.e. on or before 1st September,
had not resulted. Thus the respondent had not completed by st
September. He could not have don» so. Not only had the respondents®
representatives stated that they could not complete on the relevant date,
they had substituted or rather put forward another prospective purchascr.
They had been guilty of a fundamental breach and this relieved the.
appellants of any further obligation to perform what they had, for their
part, undertaken. If delaying until 1st Septgmber was regarded as an
obligation under the contract thon, the appellants were relieved of
waiting until 1st September. Ju. I do not rest my decision on any such

view of the law. ‘
R

This clause if given its ordinﬁry grammatical meaning and if rend
together with th+ other clauses to which attention has been called makes
it plain that completion was to take place not on the 1st September but
by the 1st September. There is a clear distinction between them, In
the circumstances which occured, the respondents did not complete by 1st
September. More importantly, therc was the significant finding th:=t .he
could not have donc so. The conduct of the respondentél representative
demonstrated beyond =z preadventure an implied repudiation of the comntract,
There was not the least likelihood of the respondents performing =any
further obligations under the contract. It seems to me highly unreal
and artificial to hold as the Chief Justice did, that '"the defondant's
(respondent's) own act nut an end t the cperation of the contipgent
provision of item 10." It is n-. in the least improcbable that had the
appellants delayed until 1st September, 1979, it would have been ur~ed
azainst them, thattime being the essence, 1st July had passed, and

sceordingly the respondonts had waived the provisions in the originald

2 39




,.,, i : ." .

-26-

agreement which made time of the esssnce.

In my judgment there is nothing ambiguous about the clause which
would require the "contra proferentem rule" to be invoked. 4all tho
licences had becn obtained hef~re 1st September and completion accordincly
should have taken place bef r2 1st Sevntember, not on 1st September., The
circumstances which the clause were meant to provide had occured, ani
accordingly the forfciture sanction operated. I cannot agree that by
rescinding the agreemant, the :ppellant put an end to the oper=tion of
clause 10. Where there has been a fundamental breach, as occured in this
case, the contract is not put out of existencesy further performance of
the agreement ceascs. Clause 10 could not fairly be said to call for
any "further performance!'. The clause merely prescribed the measure of
the liability for damages. It would be more accurate to say that thu
respondent by his own act viz. failinzg to complete by 1st September

enavled the forfeiture term ta become operatiocnal., See Heyman v. Darwins

%(1942) 1 All ®©.R, 337.

In sum I would hold that the loarned Chief Justice's conatruction
of clause 10 failed to 'inrmonize the othor relevant clauses in the
agreement with clause 10, 7is interpretation plainly ignored these other
provisions, and treated clause 10 ns if it stood alone in the apgrerment.
In this, in my Judgment his conclusioms cannot be supported.

The next question is whether granted the forfeiture clause holds
gond, there can be relief against this forfeiture. Mr. Alberga for the
respondents submitted that the amount forfeited was in the nature of a
penalty because no damage had been suffered, and equity granted relief
against forfeiture.

It should be pointed out at once that the amount inveolved was
approximately 1/10 of the purchasc price, a figure which usually
represents the deposit in sale of land transactions. I am not persuaded
that this sum could be regarded s a penalty. But the arpgument advanced
by Mr. Alberga fails for a more fundament.l re=son, There is a clear

distinction between nonalty cases, strictly so called, 2nd forf.:iturc

=y R - Y



cases, such as tho

Two of their

27

instant case. Lord Denning M.R, in Stockloser v.

Johnson (1954) 1 0.B., 477 at 488 - 489 said this:

Meess when one party secks to exact a
penalty from the other, hz is sceeking

to exact payment of an extravagant sum
either by action at law or by
ap“rnwriutinv t> hims21f moneys belong-
ing to ths -ihor narty, as in

Commissian of public Works v. Hills (1906)

A.C. 368. The Claimant invariably relies,
like Shylock, on the letter of the ceontract
to support his demand, but thz courts
decline to give him their aid because they
will not assist him in an act of
oppression: seo the valuable judzments of
Sommervell and Hodson L. JJ in

Cooden Engineering Co. v. Stanford (1953)

17 Q.B. 66. 1In the present case the seller
is not seceking to exact a penalty. He
only wants to koep money which already
belongs to him., The money was handed to
him in part payment of the purchase price
and as soon as it was paid, it belonged

to him absolutely. He did not obtain it
by extortion or opnression or anything of
that sort, anl therc is an express clause
a forfeciture clause if you please permitt-
ing him, to keep it. It is not the case
of a seller secking to enforce a penalty,
but a buyer seeking restitution of money
paid. If the buyer is to raecover it, he
must, I think have recourse to somewhat
different principles from those applicable
to ponalties strictly so called."

Lordship's : »..red to the view that equity

could

intervene in certain circumstances to grant relief against a clause such

as clause 10. It is perhaps not without some significance that this

view was held by two common law judges Lord Denning M.R.

LoJo wlli:lo Romer LaJo

and Sommervell

an equity judge, maintained that there is no

equity in favour of a purchaser who has failed to complete his contract

through no fault of the vendor.

which school of thousht should prevail for the reason that the

which the majority considered as applicable in the grant of re

afford no help to the respondents in this appenl.

D

"Two things are necessary: first, the
forfeiture clause must be of a penal
nature, in this sense, that the sum
forfeited must be out of all propor-
tion to the damage and sescondly, it
must be unconscionable for the seller
te retuin the money."

It is quite unnecessary to determine

conditions

lief, can

According to Lord Deming &t



28

The deposit of 10% of the purchase price is, as already noticed, uszual and
normal, The damage which a vendor suffers in the normal course of
evants on non-completion is the loss of his bargain, the full purchase
price has not been paid. Th= 175 which as a deposit becomes
automaticslly forfeited, his always been accepted as reasonable in the
trade, That acceptance the court could hardly fail to recognize and
give effect to. For the same reasons, it can hardly be sald with any
that

degree of candour/an amount of 10% of the purchase price which is the
amount customarily paid in sale of land transactions would be
unconscionable for the vendor to retain. Equity will not come to
seccour the respondents in this case.

It is for these reasons that I concurred in the order of the
President that the appe.l should be allowed with costs both here and

below.




